Act in 2019. As a result of this change, the provision for retirement benefits as well as past service cost

recognised increased Baht 1.9 million.

Principal actuarial assumptions

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2019  2018  2019  2018

 (%)

Discount rate 1.37 - 1.49  1.63 - 3.08  1.37 - 1.44  2.71 - 3.08

Future salary growth 2.06 - 3.88  3.67 - 5.00  3.15 - 3.88  5.00

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2019, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation of the Group was

3-9 years (2018:3-15 years) (and the Company: 3-7 years (2018: 11-15 years)).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown

below.

Thiensurat Public Company Limited
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019

48

 Consolidated financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation 0.5% increase in

assumption

 0.5% decrease in

assumption

At 31 December 2019  2018  2019  2018

 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate  (521)  (520)  546  330

Future salary growth  292  330  (292)  (320)

Employee turnover  (486)  (630)  502  670

 Separate financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation 0.5% increase in

assumption

 0.5% decrease in

assumption

At 31 December 2019  2018  2019  2018

 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate  (457)  (50)  487  430

Future salary growth  277  320  (268)  (310)

Employee turnover  (466)  (610)  (481)  650

Provident fund

 The Group and employees have jointly established a provident fund in accordance with the Provident

Fund Act B.E. 2530. Both employees and the Group contributed to the fund monthly at the rate of 3

percent of basic salary. The fund, which is managed by K Master Pooled Fund, will be paid to employees

upon termination in accordance with the fund rules. The contributions of the Group for the year 2019

amounting to approximately Baht 2.8 million (2018: Baht 3.2 million) were recognised as expenses for

the Company Baht 2.6 million (2018: Baht 3.1 million).

17 Share capital